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Sbri V. P. Nayar. May I know whe ther the proposal covers only govern ment service called as such or also service in offices like the Supreme Court, the Council ot States Secreta riat, and the Parliament Secretariat?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It covers the Secretariat and the other Government

. services.
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Does it apply to the Supreme Court, the Parliament
.Secretariat etc......

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shil Datar) indicated dissent,

Mr. Deputy-Speaker:...or is it con fined only to Government service?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I do not know about the Supreme Court. It may not fee applicable to that, but it applies to

.the Secretariat and the Government services.

Pakistan Rupee

M5#3. Shri Jethalal JoshI: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a disparity
^between the official and the market rate of the Pakistan rupee in terms 0/ Indian currency; and

(b) what will be its effect on the transfer of evacuee deposits?

The Partiamentary Secretary to the Mhiliter of Flttaiice (Shri B. R.
Bhagat): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The disparity will not affect the transfer of evacuee deposits, as these are subject to negotiation and settle ment on a government to government basis and the official ratt of exchange will be applied where necessary,

Shri lethalal JotM: What is the esti mate of the evacuee deposits of India and Pakistan?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: We have no esti mate.

Shri lethalal Joshl: Is it a fact that If the implementation df the provisions
o f the Act in regard to evacuee de posits is going according to schedule.

it is likely that our refugees will lose about thirty per cent, of the value of their deposits, as a result of this dis parity?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I think this parti cular question should be referred to the hon. Minister of Rehabilitation.

Shri Joachim Alva: There is a belief, rightly or wrongly, that as India de valued her rupee without informing Pakistan, Pakistan stuck to her guni, and did not devalue her rupee. Even if it be for historical interest, may I know the reasons why India did not inform Pakistan about devaluing her rupee?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This happened long ago. It is an old story.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: It was stat ed in the reply given earlier that there is disparity between the market price and the official rate of the Pakistan rupee. May I know the quantum of disparity, and whether Government propose to remove the same?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: As regards the first part of the question, the rate of exchange in the so-called free market varies from week to week and from place to place. I think the latest rate is seventy-nine Indian rupees to hundred Pakistan rupees. This dis parity is due to operation of market forces, not easily amenable to govern ment controL

I.AF. A irg ra ft Crash near Ambala

•1506. Shri G. L. Chaudhary: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an air craft of the Indian Air Force crashed near Ambala on the 12th March. 1954:
find

(b) the loss sustained by Govern ment due to this crash?

The Minister of Defence Organta-tion (Shri Tyagl): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) Pilot Officer S. M. Dewan, who was the sole occupant of the aircraft, was killed and the aircraft was com pletely destroyed. The total loss to Government cannot be assessed until receipt of the proceedings of the Court of Inquiry which has already been con vened.

Shri G. L. Cfaaudliary: May I know whether the aircraft was fully examin ed before it took off?

Shri Tyagi: Yes, that is always done.
Shri Jaipal Singh: In view of the fact that we know what the aircraft is that has crashed, may we know the reasons why the loss sustained has not been assessed?

Shri Tyagi: I have already stated the reasons. The Court of Inquiry is look ing into the reasons, and unless I re ceive their report, it will not be pos sible for me to assess the loss.

Shri Suriya Prashad; May I know the number of air crashes in the I.A.F. in the current year?

Mr. Depnty-Speaker: This question refers to the one that took place near Ambala. For this, there must be a separate question.

Shri Jaipal Singh: May we know what relationship the reasons for the air crash have to the loss sustained?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The loss also seems to be one of the items of inquiry.
Something has been lost. The ques tion why it has been lost, and the amount of the loss sustained have been referred to the Court of Inquiry. That is what the hon. Minister said.

ShH Tyagi: The loss sustained is the loss of life of a pilot, and the loss of an aircraft.

ShH N. M. Lingam: May I know the type of aircraft that crashed?

Shri Tyagi: It was a Toofani aircraft.

Report on OfiNSRAL Elbctions

*1506. Th. Jnga] Klshorc  ̂ Stnha: ^11
the Minister of Law be pleased to statA how long it will take for Govemmeut to present a report on the iast General
Elections?

Tie MlnUrter of Law and Minority Aifairs (Start Biswas): It is for the Election Commission to prepare and present this report to Government. I understand from the Commission that the volume containing statistical data?
has been prepared and will soon be sent, to the Press for printing. The narrative part of the report which will ' be in a separate volume is expected to •
be finished soon, but the Commission is unable to state definitely how long it will take to present the report.

Shri Muniswamy: May I know, Sir, whether any summary has been pre pared before presentation of the re port? '

Shri Biswas: The report is not yet ready and the question of summary does not arise at this stage.

5 T ^  vrm  ftswtr : WT ^

Shri Biswas: Will the hon. Member kindly repeat the question?

Th. Jugal KIshore Sinha: What are the points discussed in the report?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Mem ber will await the report.

Shri Biswas: When the report is here, the hon. Member will see for him self.

Civilian Boys Apprenticxs Scheme

*1507. Sardar Hokam Singh: WiU the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any fresh students were admitted during the year 1953-54 under the Civilian Boys Apprentices Scheme for the training of matriculates in in--
dustrial trades in the E.M.E.; and

(b) what are the trades in which ̂
this training is being imparted?

The Deputy Minister of Defence'
(Shri Satish Chandra): (a) No Sir.

(b) Electrician, Engineering Equip ment Mechanic, Fitter, Instrument

